EOL Product Data Sheet
FEATURES:
• MPF + SRAM ComboMemory
– SST32HF162: 1M x16 Flash + 128K x16 SRAM
– SST32HF164: 1M x16 Flash + 256K x16 SRAM
• Single 2.7-3.3V Read and Write Operations
• Concurrent Operation
– Read from or write to SRAM while

Multi-Purpose Flash (MPF) + SRAM ComboMemory
SST32HF162 / SST32HF164
PRODUCT ORDERING INFORMATION
Valid combinations for SST32HF162
SST32HF162-70-4C-LBK
SST32HF162-70-4C-LBKE
SST32HF162-70-4E-LBK
SST32HF162-70-4E-LBKE
Valid combinations for SST32HF164
SST32HF164-70-4C-LBK
SST32HF164-70-4C-LBKE
SST32HF164-70-4E-LBK
SST32HF164-70-4E-LBKE
Note: Valid combinations are those products in mass production or will be in mass production. Consult your SST sales
representative to confirm availability of valid combinations and to determine availability of new combinations.
Package Attribute
E = non-Pb
Package Modifier
K = 48 leads or balls
Package Type
LB = LBGA (10mm x 12mm x 1.4mm)
Temperature Range
C = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
E = Extended = -20°C to +85°C
Minimum Endurance
4 = 10,000 cycles
Read Access Speed
70 = 70 ns
Density
162 = 16 Mbit Flash + 2 Mbit SRAM
164 = 16 Mbit Flash + 4 Mbit SRAM
Voltage
H = 2.7-3.3V
Product Series
32 = MPF + SRAM ComboMemory
Device Speed Suffix1 Suffix2
SST32HFxxx - XXX - XX - XXXX
24
©2005 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. S71171-10-EOL 3/05
EOL Product Data Sheet
Multi-Purpose Flash (MPF) + SRAM ComboMemory
SST32HF162 / SST32HF164
PACKAGING DIAGRAMS
48-BALL LOW-PROFILE BALL GRID ARRAY (LBGA) 10MM X 12MM
SST PACKAGE CODE: LBK
TABLE 13: REVISION HISTORY
Number Description Date
05 • 2002 Data Book May 2002
06 • Removed EK package for 162 parts
• Replaced TBK package for all parts with the LBK package
• Changed the SRAM Read and SRAM Write parameter from 20 mA to 30 mA
Sep 2002
07 • Removed EK package for 164 parts
• Changed 90 ns to 80 ns
• Migrated the 8 Mbit parts and MPNs from S71171 to S71209
• Output leakage current increased to 10 µA in Table 5 on page 9
• Clarified Test Conditions for Power Supply Current in Table 5 on page 9
Apr 2003
08 • Removed 80 ns parts and MPNs Aug 2003
09 • 2004 Data Book
• Updated LBK package diagram
Nov 2003
10 • End-of-Life product data sheet for all parts in S71171
• Recommended replacement parts are in S71269
– SST32HF162 is replaced by SST34HF162C
– SST32HF164 is replaced by SST34HF164C
Mar 2005
H   G   F   E   D   C   B   AA   B   C   D   E   F   G   H
BOTTOM VIEW
SIDE VIEW
6
5